## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

## CHAPTER 159 HOUSE BILL 365

## AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASH COUNTY TO COMPENSATE MRS. JOE POWELL FOR INJURIES RECEIVED WHILE IN THE SERVICE OF NASH COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

**Section 1.** The Board of County Commissioners of Nash County is hereby authorized to pay to Mrs. Joe Powell of South Whitakers a sum not exceeding two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) as compensation for an injury received by her in the service of the County.

Sec. 2. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This Act shall be effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 31st day of March, 1969.